



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 277 OF 2026

IMRAN ALIAS RAJU SHAIKH SHABBIR
VERSUS
THE STATE OF MAHARASTRA AND ANOTHER

...
Advocate for Applicant : Mr. Shaikh Mazhar A. Jahagirdar
APP for Respondent No.1: Ms. R. R. Tandale
...

CORAM : SACHIN S. DESHMUKH, J.

DATE : 02-02-2026

PER COURT:-

1. Heard.
2. Learned counsel for the applicant, on instructions, submits that the parties are exploring the possibility of settlement.
3. In that view of the matter, issue notice, returnable on 04.03.2026.
4. Learned A.P.P. waives service for respondent No.1.
5. *Humdast* allowed.

[SACHIN S. DESHMUKH]
JUDGE